BALTIMORE
GAS AND
ELECYRIC

1650 CALVERT CLIFFS PARKWAY « LUSBY, MARYLAND 20657-4702

Georat € CrREEL
Vict PRE s ot
NUCLEAR £ nEROY

(#10) d00 aath

June 11, 1992

U. 8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 205558 |
ATTENTION: Document Control Desk {
SUBJECT: Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant

Unit Nos. 1 & 2; Docket Nos. 50-317 & 50-318
Correspondence with the State of Maryland Regarding the Calvert Cliffs ‘

Gentlemen:

In accordance with Srcciﬁcalion 3.2 of Appendix B, "Environmental Proteciion Plan (Non-
Radiological) Technical Specifications,” attached is a copy of correspondence from Baltimore Gas

and Electric ©ompany to the Maryland Department of the Environment regarding testing to be \
performed under authority of our National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) |
permit.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, we will be pleased to discuss them with you,
Very truly yours, i

GCC/BDM/bdmy/dim
Attachment

o D. A. Brune, Esquire
J. E. Silberg, tsquire
R. A. Capra, NRC
D. G. McDonald, Jr., NRC
T. T. Martin, NRC
P. R. Wilson, NRC
R. 1. McLean, DNR
J. 4. Walter, PSC
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BALTIMORE
GAS AND
ELECTRIC

1000 BRANDON SHORES ROAD e BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21226
(410) 787-5000

FOSSIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT May 26, 1992

Mr. Melvin Knott

Maryland Department of the Environment
Point Breeze Business Park

2500 Broening Highway

Baltimore, Maryland 21224

Subject:  Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant
(State Discharge Permit No. 86-DP-0187)
Request for Permission to Perform Tests with Clamtrol (CT-1)

Dear Mr. Knott:

In August, 1991, representatives from Betz (manufacturers of Clamtrol CT-1) and I met with
you and Ed Gertler about a test we would like to perform at Calvert Cliffs using Clamtrol CT-1. In
that meeting we discussed the proposed test and provided information (including toxicity
information) on this product. At this meeting, MDE representatives indicated that the proposed test
would be ;ocepuble. However, we agreed to make a formal request and receive written concurrence
from the State.

Since Calvert Cliffs was in the NPDES renewal process, we initially decided to wait for
approval via the new permit. A request 1o do Clamtrol tests was provided with the NPDES renewal
application. However, since the permit has not been reissued as t, we would like to request at this
time your written concurrence to allow us 1o perform this test. letter would require Mr. Richard

Collins’ { Director of Hazardous and Solid Waste Management Administration) signature in order for

us o proceed.
Plant personnel wish to begin this test in June. We have drafted a proposed approval letter
io help expedite the process. Also enclosed is an updated for the study. The only changes

to the origi roposed study are the duration (we would to perform the study over a greater
ponionom.-f(%uﬂnpemn.aksmonthdun&onperunit)mdwwiulih!yonlymtoneohhc
Iwo trains per unit, leaving the other train as a control.

Again, detailed information on this product was previously provided 1o your office. We have
included with this letter information on Foam-trol, in case this is needed to prevent foaming in the
discharge. If you have any further questions or if the concurrence process will take much longet than
a few weeks (since we would like to start testing ip mid June), please give me a call (410)787.5114

Sincercly,

e s

Environmental Scientist
Environmental Programs Section

:

ec: E. . Bauereis

T. G. Ringger

B. M. Tilden
bece: B, S. Montgomery
Attachment



(05/2292)
CALVERT CLIFFS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT
STATE DrscHArGE PermiT No. 86-DP-0187
- Prorposep CiamtroL CT-1 Test -

The proposed study is to test the etfectiveness of Clamtrol CT-1 in controlling microfouling in the
Saltwater System of Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant (CCNPP). The Saltwater System consists of
tWO trains per unit (4 trains total). Each train has a flow of 20.000 gpm. Each train serves a
component cooling water and service water heat exchanger. The Saltwater System discharges, mixes
into the Circulating Water System which has a flow of 1,200,000 gpm per unit.

The study period is expected to last between 4-5 months per unit. (Each unit will begin testing on a
different schedule; therefore, testing may actually be longer than 4-5 months for the entire study.)
Clamtrol CT-1 will be injected into one train per unit (the other train serving as a control) once per
week for approximately one hour. The concentration of the treated train will be between 30-60 ppm
(most likely at 30 ppm since we intend to start with a clean system). Clamtrol CT-1 naturally adsorbs
and detoxifies on suspended substances in the water (i.e. the water exerts a "demand"” for the active
product). Therefore, with dilution from the untreated train of the Saltwater System and the
Circulating Water System plus the natural demand of the water, levels of Clamtrol CT-1 at the
NPDES 001 outfall are expected to be well below the detection limit of 0.2 ppm.

Clamtrol CT-1 under certain circumstances has a tendency to foam. Because of the very low
concentrations and the submerged discharge, it is believed that foaming will not occur in the Calvert
Cliffs discharge. However, if foaming occurs during initial testing and a water spray system isn't
feasible to control foaming, we may want to try using a defoaming agent. The defoaming agent,
Foamtrol, wo'ild be added ‘n the 20,000 gpm system being treated at a concentration of 2-§ ppm.
This would be diluted by the other 20,000 gpm untreated train and the Circulating Water System
prior to discharge.

-



DRAFT LETTER

June X, 1992

Mr. Jerry Warner

Environmental Programs Section
Baitimore Gas and Electric Company
1000 Brandon Shores Road
Baitimore, Maryland 21226

Dear Mr. Warner:

The Department has reviewed BG&E's request (letter from M. Wieland, BG&E 5/26/92) (o perform
testing ui Clamtiol CT-1 in the Saltwater System of Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant (State
Discharge Permit No. 86-DP-0187). The Department :’rgmvu the Clamtrol CT-1 testing (and
Foam-Trol use if it becomes necessary) in accordance with the plan of study (dated 5/22/95) subject
to the following condition:

¢ Biomonitoring tests shall be conducted on the effluent from Outfall 001 twice, at least 30
days arm. Each test shall consist of a 24-hour acute toxicity screening test (100% effluent)
ing {athead minnow, and a 24-b . ~ute tmddtymningtutudngnmgg.m If
the receiving water is brackish, a b, - _sh water species may be subszituted for ‘
above. Approved ' rackish water species for acute testing are sheepshead minnow,
silversides, grass shrimp and mysid shrimp.

Tatingshaﬂbe;inwithinoncmomhoﬁbesunoflheproject The results su.all be
submitted within six months of the start of the project.

If you have any questions regarding this, please call Mr. Melvin Knott at (410)631-3324.

Sincerely,

Richard Collins, Director
Hazardous and Solid Waste
Management Adminustration
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oroduct facts

BETZ FOAM-TROL* CT
FOAM CONTROL AGENT

¢ Specificeily designed far use In cooling lowe:
wpplications,

¢ Blotegradability sliminates eMiuent problems.

¢ Does not degrade in storege. oliminates shell life
protiems.

DESCRIPTION AND USE

BETZ Foam-Troi CT water dilutabie antfoam-ostoamer s
speciiically assigned 1o control foam in c00INg lowers. It Is
sompatibie with most OLTZ cooling prosusts

Abplication of BETZ Foam.: Trol CT in cooling 1owers controls
foam anc coes not contribute ‘0 Ncroased MICtODIoIOGIC A
8CTVIty. TRig Droduct CAN Be Used whenever 10am s & gener
&' NUISANos O satety Nazary

FEEDING REQUIREMENTS

Proper reatment leveis for BETZ Foam.Tral CT depensd on
many 'aciors, such as severity of the propiem and congitions
panticular 1o & given instailation. ™is product is 10 be used in
ACCOraAncE With conrol procecures thal DUTZ esiabishes
for a specific application

Normal feedraies are : 10 50 ibemillion poungs of waler
resteg

BETZ Foam-Trol CT may be fed neat (undlivied) directly
from the shipping container, or dilied with wate: 1o & conve-

PFW 410 820

MR 22 '88 11:31

e glrength. I subjecied o lemuersiutes beiow 77 £ ihe
PIOdWCt ShOuld be stirred thoroughly of warmed 1 120 F ang
mixed ynil il s a homogeneous Mmixiure. pror 1o use

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

A Material Safety Dala Shee! conlaining aelaiied Iniormaion
'®iative 10 this Droguct Is availavie UpPON reQUes!

GENERAL PROPEATIES

Abpearance hght amber iQuig
Density (100 F) 7.0 loagal
Flash Point (ciosed cup) 200 F
Separaton Temperature badld
Viscosity (100 F) 18.0 cps

PACKAGING INFORMATION

BE'1 Z Foam- 110 CT 16 bienaed as & hauid, and is suppiied in
88-guiion 1208 Iters). bung-lype, nonreturnable siee) drums
Approximate net weighi--380 pounas (173 kg) por arum
This product is avanadle for bulk gelivery it rutimun tenk
HTUUK OF Letk vall Gusinilive

STORAGE

T enwure meximum sUlivity, recorinended In-plant storage
I8 Ote yoar,

£ 1982 BETZ LABORATORIES, INC ALL RIOMTS RESERVED

PAGE . 002



Betz .00

TS LARORATURLIES, INC.
4626 <. 'ERTON IOAD,TRIVOII,PA.I’O‘?

PRODUCT: POAM-TROL CT
8s/22/92 AQUATIC TOXICOLOGY
DAPHNIA MAGNA
O% MORTALITY: 100 MG/L
48 HR, SCR,
BLUEGILL SUNFIs)

O MORTALITY: 1000 MG/ L
48 NHR, 8CR.

8,/22/92 MAMMALIAN TOXICOLOGY
ORAL LSO =NO DATA
DERMAL D8O «NO DATA
SKIN IRRITATION SCOKLeNO CATA
EYE IRRITATION SCORE-NO DATA
TNHALATION=NO DATA

OXYGEN DEMAND (ppm)

PRODUCT
CONCENTRATION (ppm) pop cop TOC
1000 249 1280 110

MAY 22 92 11:34 | PAGE . 20S
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